
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Jane Creer 
Governance and Scrutiny Team 

Direct : 020 8132 1211 
e-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Wednesday, 11th January, 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Conference 
Room, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
co : Nawshad Ali (Chair), Sabri Ozaydin (Vice Chair), Mahym Bedekova, 
Guney Dogan, Alessandro Georgiou, Esin Gunes, Paul Pratt and Julian Sampson 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 October 2022. 

 
4. PERFORMANCE MONITORING - AVERAGE SICKNESS DAYS  (Pages 5 - 

14) 
 
5. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY ASSETS AND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE  

(Pages 15 - 30) 
 
6. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET OVERVIEW  (Pages 31 - 44) 
 
7. QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  (Pages 45 - 128) 
 
 To receive Quarterly Monitoring Reports (Revenue and Capital Q2 reports 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk


 

attached). 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  (Pages 129 - 132) 
 
 Updated work programme attached for information. 

 
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note that the next meeting of Finance and Performance Scrutiny Panel is 

scheduled to take place on Wednesday 29 March 2023. 
 

 
 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 19.10.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FINANCE & 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2022 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors (Chair) Nawshad Ali, Sabri Ozaydin (Chief Whip), 
Mahym Bedekova, Julian Sampson, Alessandro Georgiou (Leader of the Opposition 
and the Conservative Group), Suna Hurman (Deputy Mayor) and Emma Supple 
 
Officers: Fay Hammond (Executive Director Resources), James Newman (Director 
of Finance – Corporate), Michael Sprosson (Head of Procurement Services), Julie 
Barker (Head of Exchequer Services) and Jane Creer (Secretary) 
 
  
 
Also Attending: Local press representative 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
Cllr Nawshad Ali (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting. A new Member 
was welcomed onto the Panel: Cllr Alessandro Georgiou in place of Cllr 
James Hockney.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Paul Pratt, due to a clash of 
meetings, from Cllr Guney Dogan and from Cllr Esin Gunes. Cllr Pratt was 
substituted by Cllr Emma Supple. Cllr Gunes was substituted by Cllr Suna 
Hurman. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Sabri Ozaydin. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Procurement, Cllr Tim Leaver. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2022. 
 

4. PROCUREMENT UPDATE (TO INCLUDE UPDATE ON LEGISLATIVE 
CHANGES)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Executive Director Resources, introduced by 
Michael Sprosson, Head of Procurement Services. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 19.10.2022 

NOTED 
 
1. The background and approach to the recent restructure of the Council’s 

Procurement Services was described. 
2. Officers were continuing to monitor developments on the progress of the 

Procurement Bill through Parliament. 
3. In response to Members’ queries, it was confirmed that improvements in 

contract management within the Council were already apparent. There 
was a procurement microsite on the intranet with guidance and training: a 
link to this would be sent to Members for information. The Panel would 
also be provided with a further update on contract management 
improvements in future as required as part of the future work programme. 

ACTION:  Michael Sprosson 
4. In response to Members’ further queries in respect of the restructured 

procurement function, it was advised that the category management model 
allowed a more strategic view and opportunities for collaboration and 
efficiencies. Michael Sprosson had conducted a skills audit and found that 
levels of officer expertise were satisfactory. There was continuing 
professional development to maintain skills, and monitoring by managers. 

5. Officers confirmed the processes for local businesses wishing to bid to 
supply the council. 

6. Members asked about the weighting given to social value when awarding 
contracts. Officers confirmed the thresholds of applicable contracts, and 
current weightings. Quality and price were foremost considerations in 
evaluation, and criteria were set out before going to tender. 

7. Officers confirmed that they were prepared for the forthcoming national 
legislation changes. A joint London-wide response had been sent during 
the Green Paper consultation stage on the Procurement Bill. 

8. Officers would be happy to arrange a presentation / training session for 
Members when the Procurement Bill was approaching royal assent. 

ACTION:  Michael Sprosson 
 

5. COUNCIL PURCHASE CARDS : P-CARD PAYMENT MONITORING  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Executive Director Resources, introduced by 
Julie Barker, Head of Exchequer Services, and James Newman, Director of 
Finance – Corporate. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The Council’s purchase cards (P-cards) were confirmed as a tool for small 

spend items, used mostly by frontline services. The internal audit of the P- 
card process in 2021, subsequent additional measures to improve the 
level of compliance, and the review undertaken in summer 2022 were 
described. The changes implemented would ensure improved compliance 
and controls going forward. 

2. In response to Members’ queries, it was confirmed that investigations were 
ongoing further to the 2021 audit report. Data was being analysed to 
detect trends. It was advised that fraud was rare as opposed to the norm. 

Page 2



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 19.10.2022 

Having P-cards was a common practice in local authorities, managed in an 
appropriate way. 

3. The table at para 3.8 in the report was based on transaction numbers, but 
officers would supply data on the spending amounts involved. Members 
also asked for information from the last three months, following 
introduction of the reforms, of actual spend per month by each directorate. 

ACTION:  Julie Barker 
4. It was confirmed that within the pooled system it was registered by whom 

the P-card was used. There had been a challenging review of all cards in 
circulation. Non-compliance would now result in cards being suspended. 
Suspension after two consecutive months of non-compliance was 
appropriate as some cases related to an approver being on sickness or 
annual leave. 

5. In response to Members’ further queries, it was confirmed that non-
compliance had been investigated. Approvers had given reassurance 
where payments were authorised and retrospectively approved. 

6. Members asked about the transactions which were noted as not having 
been reviewed by the card holder. It was confirmed that investigation work 
was done by the counter fraud team, and further information for Members 
would be requested from that team. 

ACTION:  Julie Barker 
7. It was confirmed that P-card usage in Enfield was similarly comparable to 

other London boroughs. Examples of frontline service use were described, 
and that there was no facility to take out cash on the cards. 

8. It was advised that officers were looking at the card contract going forward 
and investigating alternatives to the current cards. 

 
6. QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  

 
RECEIVED for information the quarterly monitoring reports (revenue, capital, 
and performance). 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Fay Hammond responded to Members’ queries in respect of the profiled 

saving from the new CRM/CMS and need to be reprofiled to 2023/24. 
2. James Newman responded to Members’ queries in respect of closure of 

accounts. 
3. Michael Sprosson responded to Members’ queries in respect of 

challenging contract costs affected by inflation. 
4. Officers responded to Members’ comments regarding savings and income 

monitoring relating to Place Directorate, and on re-prioritisations in the 
Council’s current capital programme. 

5. Members raised concerning sickness absence trends. Appropriate officers 
would be asked to attend the next meeting of the Panel. 

ACTION:  Fay Hammond 
6. It was acknowledged there were ongoing issues in relation to temporary 

accommodation, average sick days, and MEQs, which had also been 
discussed by Overview and Scrutiny Committee and General Purposes 
Committee. 

Page 3



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 19.10.2022 

 
7. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  

 
NOTED the work programme for the Panel. 
 
The Chair recommended that items be included in existing meeting agendas 
rather than arranging an additional meeting. 
 
A report from the counter fraud team was requested to be added to the next 
meeting agenda. 
 
Fay Hammond advised that proposed items in relation to Adult Social Care 
funding reform and Fair Funding may need to be re-ordered, or presented as 
shorter items with the opportunity for them to be brought back to the Panel if 
there was further interest. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Panel was scheduled for Wednesday 11 January 
2023. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.10 pm. 
 
 

Page 4



 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
Committee:  

Finance & Performance Scrutiny Panel  
 
Meeting Date: 
11 January 2023 
 

Subject:     Performance Monitoring – average sickness days 

Cabinet Member:          Cllr Caliskan                   
Executive Director:  Ian Davis/Tinu Olowe      
 
Key Decision:          No               
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. The Finance and Performance Scrutiny Panel have requested an update on 
sickness absence following the quarterly monitoring report presented on 19 
October 2022. 

 
Proposal(s) 
 
2. This report is for noting and to provide an update on actions taken to address 

sickness absence and interventions to support staff back to work or to remain 
at work. 

 
Relevance to the Council Plan 
 
3. Enfield Council is a large and diverse organisation providing a range of 

statutory and other services to a local community with a population of 
c333,000. The Enfield Council Plan 2020-2022 states the organisation will: 

a. Enable managers to develop strong leadership skills and create an 
environment where staff can do their best. 

b. Inspire, protect and promote equality and diversity within our 
workforce and reduce the ethnicity pay gap. 

c. Support our staff to adapt to new ways of working 
d. A place where everyone is treated with dignity and respect.  This 

means having due regard for a person’s feelings, wishes and rights. 
e. A place where residents have the same opportunities regardless of 

their protected characteristics or socio-economic background.  This 
not only requires the Council to treat all residents and staff equally, 
but also to accept the need to sometimes move beyond “equal 
treatment” towards providing extra support. 

f. The Council recognises all employees are different and may need 
varying support through their employment journey. 

4. Managing a large and diverse workforce requires robust policies and 
guidance to manage different situations in a fair and consistent way to 
ensure the Council’s workforce can effectively meet the challenges and 
opportunities that will enable it to meet the needs of the local communities. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4

https://enfield365.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/intranethub/Shared%20Documents/Strategies/Enfield_Council_Plan_2020-2022.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=nMjQBA


 
Background 
 
5. Over the last 4 financial years the Council’s workforce has steadily 

increased.  The reasons for this increase include the insourcing of
[...]
e effective management of sickness absence and the support available for 

both staff and managers is an important aspect of managing productivity, 
attendance and the health and wellbeing of the Council’s workforce. 

38. The Council has a duty of care to support the health and wellbeing of its 
workforce.  Promoting positive health and wellbeing will support employees, 
reduce sickness absence, and improve productivity.   
 

 
Property Implications 
 
39. No property implications have been identified. 

 
 
Other Implications 

 
40. No other implications have been identified, 
 
  
Options Considered 
 
41. N/A 
 
Conclusions 
 
42. Days lost to sickness absence has been consistently above the corporate 

target for some years.  Following more recent interventions long-term 
sickness absence is starting to reduce.   

43. Cases will continue to be monitored to ensure this trend continues to 
improve. 

 
 

Report Author: Julie Mimnagh 
 Head of HR Operations 
 Julie.mimnagh@enfield.gov.uk 
 
Date of report      28 December 2022  
 
Appendices 
 
None. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
. 
 
 

Page 12



 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



www.enfield.gov.uk

Striving for excellence

Commercial Property 

Assets and Investment 

Performance 

January 2023

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 5



Presentation on Investment Property 

• Estate overview

– Strategic Property Services purpose

– Our vision

– Extent of ownership

– Non-operational (investment) property holdings

• Performance

– ‘Yield’ against benchmarks

– Rental income performance

• Optimisation

• Outlook

P
age 16



Strategic Property Services Remit

• Responsible for the management, performance and

optimisation of the Council’s corporate property estate:

everything less social housing and public highways

• Total property portfolio of 1,200 assets

• Property direction provided by Strategic Asset

Management Plan (SAMP)

• Our top priorities are:

– Optimising assets to deliver corp
[...]
 land

• We are supporting parks usage via delivery of new 

cafes and toilets in major parks

P
age 25



The next 5 years & growth of income

• Catch up on backlog of rent reviews

• Continue to maximising opportunities across the commercial 

estate to drive income to market rental levels in line with the 

SAMP

• Where appropriate move surplus operational property into the 

investment portfolio

• Consider alternative uses that produce higher returns

• Constantly review the portfolio to ensure it is fit for purpose

• Consider new income generation opportunities e.g. ‘re-gear’ 

long leases

• Adopting a target of 5% p.a. increase in investment income

P
age 26



Questions
P

age 27



Appendices
P

age 28



Commercial Estate Overview
P

age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



30 Year HRA Business Plan 

2022/23 to 2052/53

Finance & Performance Scrutiny Panel

11th January 2023

www.enfield.gov.uk

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 6



Agenda: 

• Introduction to the Housing Revenue Account 

• The HRA ringfence and what it means

• HRA Business Plan review

• Economic update

• Strategy going forward

• Financial summary

• Questions

P
age 32



Introduction: the Housing Revenue Account

• Vision - Develop affordable homes, improve existing housing stock 

to create a lifetime of opportunities in Enfield

• 30 year HRA Business Plan to maintain a balanced position

• Asset Management strategy to ensure the stock is kept at good 

quality (Decent Homes Standard)

• There are currently 10,439 tenanted properties, 4,911 leaseholders, 

2,029 garages, 179 shops and 12 community halls

• Rent policy set by Government - from April 2020 authorities would 

be allowed to increase rents by CPI+1%, for 23-24 rent cap has 

been applied

• The GLA announced its 21-26 Affordable Homes Programme which 

allowed Councils to bid for funding for new affordable 

homes. Enfield was successful in securing £166.5m of GLA grant.

• The development programme provided for
[...]
50k

Private Sale & Shared Ownership 

sale value per unit
£400k £400k

Shared Ownership rents 2.75% on unsold share
3% on unsold share, increased annually 

by RPI

Contingency within each project 10% 24%

Minimum reserve levels £6m £6m

P
age 42



Questions?

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

London Borough of Enfield 

 

Cabinet 

14th December 2022 

 

 

Subject:  Second Revenue Update: General Fund and Dedicated 
Schools Grant 2022/23 

Cabinet Member:  Cllr. Tim Leaver, Cabinet Member for Finance &  

 Procurement 

Executive Director: Fay Hammond, Executive Director Resources 

Key Decision:       5490 

 

 

Purpose of Report  

1. The report explains how the Council’s income and expenditure compares to 
the original budgeted position for 2022/23 based on forecasts as at the end 
of August 2022.  The report also provides the forecasted outturn for the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).  This is the second update for 2022/23 
presented to Cabinet following the quarter 1 report in September 2022. 

2. This report is set out as follows: 

i. Overview of the general fund budget 2022/23 

ii. A review of the key issues that have been identified in the forecast 
outturn. 

iii. Other underlying budget pressures on the budget by Directorate 
(excluding the impact of Covid-19) 

iv. A review of the Covid-19 budget pressures by Directorate 

v. Collection Fund for Council Tax and Business rates 

vi. An update on progress of savings and income to be delivered in 
2022/23 

vii. Forecasts for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts in 2022/23 

viii. A summary of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) financial position  

ix. Forecasted levels of Reserves as at the end of the 2022/23 financial 
year 

x. Consideration of the medium term financial implications 

 

 

Page 45 Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

Executive Summary 

3. A number of factors are combining and continue to present a very 
challenging and unprecedented financial position fo
[...]
rnight breaks, commissioning and increase in 
Direct Payments rate for both new and existing clients and the 
forecast remains unchanged from Q1. 

3.546 0.909 (0.040) 0.869 0.869 

Other Variances 

Variance is mainly due to delays in recruiting social work 
apprentices. 

6.965 0.034 (0.105) (0.071) (0.058) 

Children and Families Services Sub Total 46.449 1.701 (0.308) 2.055 1.393 

P
age 73



 

 

 

Appendix D 

Place Net 
Budget 

 

(£m) 

Gross 
Forecast 
Variance 

Q2  

(£m) 

Flexible 
Use of 
Capital 

Receipts 

(£m) 

Net 
Forecast 
Variance 

Q2 

(£m) 

Net 
Forecast 
Variance 

Q1 

(£m) 

Planning Appeals & Decisions 

£0.6m in year pressure resulting from the award of appeal costs 
incurred relating to rejected/overturned planning appeal. 

0.000 0.586 0.000 0.586 0.000 

Development Management 

Shortfall of £0.53m in Pre Planning Application and Planning fees 
income. 

0.105 0.613 0.068 0.545 0.500 

Senior Management & Support Team 

Favourable variance in staffing costs and through holding 
departmental training budget to mitigate service pressure across 
the department. 

1.058 (0.055) 0.000 (0.055) (0.117) 

Culture Services 

£134k forecast pressure relates to delayed implementation of new 
management of Millfield centre and security costs. 

0.726 0.134 0.000 0.134 0.090 

Highways 

Contract inflation accounts for £58k of the overspend, £50k due to 
delayed implementation of restructure and a further 90k in 
reduced income forecasts. 

0.247 0.197 0.000 0.197 0.000 

P
age 74



 

 

 

Place Net 
Budget 

 

(£m) 

Gross 
Forecast 
Variance 

Q2  

(£m) 

Flexible 
Use of 
Capital 

Receipts 

(£m) 

Net 
Forecast 
Variance 

Q2 

(£m) 

Net 
Forecast 
Variance 

Q1 

(£m) 

Street Lighting 

Through application of contract management, default deductions 
have been applied resulting in one off benefit for 2022/23. 

2.950 (0.100) 0.000 (0.100) 0.000 

Traffic & Transportation 

The forecast variance is due to additional Traffic Order
[...]
h 

Cllr Tim Leaver Fay Hammond 
 

Update to the Panel further 
to quarterly monitoring 
report to 19/10/22 meeting 
 

 

 Information on 
Quarterly Monitoring 
Reports (Revenue, 
Capital and 
Performance) 

Olga Bennet 
(capital) 
James Newman 
(revenue) 
Eleanor Brown 
(performance) 

Cllr Tim Leaver Fay Hammond 
 

This was recommended by 
the Executive Director. 

 

       

29 March 
2023 

Fair funding: Impact for 
Enfield 

tbc Cllr Tim Leaver James Newman Discussed and agreed at 
the work planning session 
as an area of interest.   

 

 Performance, with 
particular focus on 
customer service and 
the Council Website 

Lee Shelsher Cllr Ergin Erbil 
 

Sue Nelson Discussed and agreed at 
the work planning session 
as an area of interest.   

 

 Information on 
Quarterly Monitoring 
Reports (Revenue, 
Capital and 
performance) 

Olga Bennet / 
James Newman  

Cllr Tim Leaver Fay Hammond This was recommended by 
the Executive Director. 

 

       

Additional 
Meeting 
date tbc if 
required 
 

Council Companies 
how these are 
developed and how 
they operate 

Will Wraxall Cllr Leaver Fay Hammond This was recommended at 
the work planning meeting 
as an item the Panel may 
want to discuss. 

 

 Medium Term Financial 
Plan/Strategy Overview 

  James Newman An area of interest for the 
Panel 

 

       

P
age 130



Not Yet 
Allocated 

Adult Social Care 
funding reform 2023 

TBC 
(Reforms 
delayed by 
Government so 
no longer an 
immediate risk / 
issue.) 
 

Cllr Tim Leaver 
& Cllr Alev 
Cazimoglu  

James Newman An area of interest for the 
Panel 

 

 P-card payment 
monitoring – counter 
fraud report 

Julie Barker / 
Bob Cundick 

Cllr Tim Leaver Fay Hammond 
 

Update to the Panel 
following a Council review 
and report to 19/10/22 
meeting 
 

 

 
 

P
age 131



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 PERFORMANCE MONITORING - AVERAGE SICKNESS DAYS
	5 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY ASSETS AND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE
	6 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET OVERVIEW
	7 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS
	Q2 Capital Monitor Report - Final Cabinet (005), 14/12/2022 Cabinet

	8 WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 11.1.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FINANCE & 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 11TH JANUARY, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors (Chair) Nawshad Ali, Sabri Ozaydin (Chief Whip), 
Mahym Bedekova, Alessandro Georgiou (Leader of the Opposition and the 
Conservative Group), Paul Pratt and Julian Sampson 
 
Officers: Fay Hammond (Executive Director Resources), Tony Theodoulou 
(Executive Director People), Joanne Drew (Director of Housing and Regeneration), 
Tinu Olowe (Director of HR and OD), Julie Mimnagh (Head of HR Operations), 
Adrian Smallwood (Head of Strategic Property Services), Justin Caslake (Head of 
Property Asset Management), Claire Eldred (Finance Manager) and Jane Creer 
(Secretary) 
 
  
 
Also Attending:  Councillor George Savva (Cabinet Member for Social Housing), 
Councillor Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for Community Safety & Cohesion), local 
press representative 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
Cllr Nawshad Ali (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited Panel 
Members and Officers to introduce themselves.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Procurement), and Peter George (Director of Development). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
With an amendment to record apologies for absence received from Cllr 
George Savva, the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2022 were 
agreed. 
 

4. PERFORMANCE MONITORING - AVERAGE SICKNESS DAYS  
 
RECEIVED the report of Julie Mimnagh, Head of HR Operations. 
 
NOTED 
 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 11.1.2023 

1. The report provided an update on actions taken to address sickness 
absence and interventions to support staff back to work or to remain at 
work. The update was provided at the request of the Panel further to the 
quarterly performance monitoring report presented at the last meeting. 

2. Officers highlighted recent increases in the Council’s workforce, including 
as a result of insourcing of services and transfer of adult social care 
services back to the Council. Those services contained high numbers of 
manual staff, and sickness absence was typically higher for that category 
of workers. 

3. More recently, sickness levels had started to decline, but this was not yet 
reflected in the data. 

4. Informal benchmarking against other London Councils put Enfield’s staff 
sickness rates into context; similar to neighbouring boroughs with in-house 
services. 

5. Paragraph 26 of the report set out the actions and interventions put in 
place. 

6. In response to Members’ queries, officers described management actions 
around long-term sickness cases. There had been a conscious effort by 
the HR team to tackle long term absence first, and that cases were 
managed in a more timely manner. Intervention and training had led to 
improvement. 

7. Officers confirmed the effects of the Covid-19 pandemic on sickness 
absence. 

8. Officers clarified Council policies, and that on the eighth day of continuous 
sickness absence, staff were required to produce a fitness for work 
certificate. There was the same consistent approach for all types of 
sickness. Medical evidence was still required for pregnancy-related illness; 
appropriate actions were taken and reasonable adjustments and support 
given if needed. 

9. Members welcomed the bespoke training for managers to manage 
sickness absence for areas where absence levels were typically higher. It 
was confirmed that the HR team were looking at ongoing improvement, 
intervention and training. Managers were given the knowledge and skills to 
manage staff sickness absence. 

10. Officers were optimistic that a trend of reducing sickness absence would 
continue to be seen. 

11. The Chair thanked officers for the update and for their attendance this 
evening. 

 
5. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY ASSETS AND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE  

 
RECEIVED the presentation from Strategic Property Services. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Adrian Smallwood (Head of Strategic Property Services) highlighted the 

high number (around 1200 assets) of operational and investment 
properties in the Council’s property portfolio. Approximately 30% of the 
borough was owned ultimately by the Council. The attached map showed 
the current position. 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 11.1.2023 

2. Direction was provided by the Strategic Asset Management plan. The top 
priorities were set out on the presentation. 

3. Justin Caslake (Head of Property Asset Management) highlighted 
performance in investment yields. 

4. In response to Members’ queries, it was confirmed that the Council 
charged market rent for all assets, as set out in the strategy, and that the 
levels varied from location to location. The measurement of investment 
strength was clarified. Officers would continue to maximise opportunities 
across the portfolio, review that properties were fit for purpose, and seek 
to generate revenue. The target was for a 5% p.a. increase in returns. 

5. In response to queries about greenbelt land, it was advised that the £800m 
of capital value was a maximum estimated value if there was a change in 
planning status of land to permit it to be unlocked, in line with sites 
currently allocated within the Local Plan. The site list had been agreed by 
the previous Finance and Procurement portfolio holder. There was not a 
predetermination for selling greenbelt land. The assumptions were not part 
of the current budgetary process or medium term financial plan. The Local 
Plan would be just the first step and there would be many steps that would 
need to be gone through to cash in on any value. 

6. Members queried data set out in the Investment Estate Benchmarking 
table. It was likely the table had been recycled from a previous 
presentation. It provided a guideline of how local authorities performed and 
to show the relative performance of Enfield, though it may not be like-for-
like comparison. 

7. Officers confirmed that a number of leases were known to be expired and 
there was work taking place to move to all being regularised and brought 
up to date. The data was being assembled. Officers agreed that written 
clarification would be provided to Cllr Georgiou as requested. 

ACTION:  Adrian Smallwood 
8. In response to Members’ queries regarding revitalising industrial estates, it 

was advised that a joint venture was being led from the Director of 
Development. Only day-to-day management of Claverings was under the 
Director of Development as the other estates were on long leases. 

9. Fay Hammond responded to a query in respect of business rates. The way 
the rateable value was calculated was based on the rental value. She 
would be able to share information on business rateable value by type of 
business, and that an appropriate colleague would be able to attend a 
future meeting of the Panel to answer Members’ questions. 

ACTION:  Fay Hammond 
10. In response to Members’ queries regarding processes between the 

Council’s departments, it was confirmed that the local authority was 
treated as any other applicant into the process. In respect of officer 
satisfaction that all potential sites has been reviewed, officers would 
provide that information to Cllr Georgiou. 

ACTION:  Adrian Smallwood 
 
 

6. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET OVERVIEW  
 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 11.1.2023 

RECEIVED the presentation on 30 Year Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Business Plan 2022/23 to 2052/53. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Councillor George Savva (Cabinet Member for Social 

Housing) highlighting the pressures experienced particularly as a result of 
rising prices and interest rates. The HRA business planning assumptions 
were reviewed each year to ensure they remained viable and sustainable. 
Lobbying for improved funding would continue. 

2. The Director of Housing and Regeneration confirmed the strategy which 
framed how the HRA ring-fenced account was used. The business plan 
review in December 2022 and the current priorities were highlighted. 
Borrowing costs had been hit, and strategic ways to mitigate risks were 
sought. 

3. In response to Members’ queries regarding negative Net Present Value 
(NPV) in the Financial Assumptions 2022/23, officers highlighted the 
importance of creating affordable housing, that new stock was less 
expensive to maintain, and that growth provided revenue. 

4. The criteria for decency were clarified by officers, and that new 
requirements for building safety were separate to decency standards. 

5. It was confirmed that good quality value for money new homes were 
created. Scope to bring existing stock to required standards often involved 
high costs and was challenging: the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities were due to discuss these issues with Council officers in 
the next week. 

6. The repayment period of 50 years referenced was valid due to the 
confidence in the housing stock being created. 

7. In respect of energy efficiency / sustainability, around 250 new homes 
were connected to energetik’s network; and in existing homes insulation of 
roofs and external walls, particularly for properties with low EPC ratings, 
was an area of focus and priority. 

8. Investment should reduce the revenue used on reactive repairs by 
replacing rather than repeated visits for patch repairs. 

9. The Council also aimed to work supportively with private landlords. 
 

7. QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
 
RECEIVED for information the quarterly monitoring reports (revenue and 
capital Q2 reports). 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Fay Hammond, Executive Director Resources, responded to Members’ 

queries regarding the capital overspend in respect of Meridian Water. 
2. The finite Covid-19 earmarked reserve was clarified, and that the longer 

term impacts in the future would be built into the Council’s budgeting. 
3. Key cost pressures in the Place Department were confirmed as Temporary 

Accommodation and SEN Transport. There had also been reduction in 
income. 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 11.1.2023 

4. Councillor Georgiou raised the General Fund key issues within Place 
Department and would like a breakdown of numbers for comparison with 
previous years in respect of homeless residents. He noted that landlords 
were leaving the market in Enfield. Temporary accommodation pressures 
and the rental market and regulation were suggested as a good topic for 
discussion by this Panel. 

ACTION:  Fay Hammond / Joanne Drew 
5. In response to a question regarding the under-recovery of Parking income, 

it was advised this was not expected to be a cost pressure in the next 
medium term financial plan. 

6. It was queried if mitigating actions were being taken in respect of the 
additional pressure resulting from the award of appeal costs incurred 
relating to rejected / overturned planning appeals. A response would be 
sought in writing. 

ACTION:  Fay Hammond / Brett Leahy 
7. In response to queries regarding the Finance function £450k residual 

forecast overspend, it was confirmed that there would be a report to the 
next meeting of the General Purposes Committee. Agency staffing had 
been reduced, but there would be recruitment to the corporate team. 

8. In respect of work backlog in Place Department, it was advised that the 
Director had a timeline in place and was confident this would be resolved. 
Impacts from recovery from the pandemic were expected to taper off. 

9. In respect of pressures relating to Digital Services, it was advised that a 
report was being presented to Cabinet on 18/1/23. 

10. In respect of Meridian Water, it was advised that a report would be 
submitted to Cabinet in March regarding review of the model. 

11. A response would be sought in respect of the Q2 approved capital 
programme entry in respect of ‘Genotin Road (Metaswitch)’. 

ACTION:  Fay Hammond  
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
1. Fay Hammond would check with counter fraud team on the appropriate 

time to provide an update report on P-card payment monitoring to the 
Panel. 

ACTION:  Fay Hammond 
2. Fay Hammond advised that Fair Funding impact was not a live issue at the 

present time and suggested that it be deferred on the work plan. Members 
agreed that there were more immediate topics for discussion at the next 
meeting, and that an item in respect of Temporary Accommodation should 
be added to the work programme instead. 

ACTION:  Fay Hammond / Joanne Drew 
3. Cllr Georgiou expressed disappointment that the Cabinet Member for 

Finance and Procurement had not been in attendance at this meeting, and 
hoped he would be able to attend the next meeting of the Panel. 

 
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
The next meeting of the Panel was scheduled for Wednesday 29 March 2023. 
 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 11.1.2023 

 
The meeting ended at 9.27 pm. 
 
 


